

IR Release

11 May 2022

Commerzbank Annual General Meeting approves all items on agenda

- Actions of Board of Managing Directors and Supervisory Board ratified Adjustments of remuneration system approved
- Amendments to Articles of Association for shortening term of office of Supervisory Board members accepted
- Manfred Knof: "With regard to the Bank, we remain optimistic for this year"

At this Year's Annual General Meeting (AGM) of Commerzbank, Manfred Knof, Chairman of the Board of Managing Directors, commented on the financial year 2021 and the progress made in implementing the Bank's "strategy 2024": "In the first year of the transformation, we have delivered on our promises. We were even more succesful than expected – especially in our customer business. This shows that our strategy is working, even in times of a global pandamic." Due to the Covid pandemic, the AGM was once again held virtually.

Commenting on the outlook, Manfred Knof said: "With regard to the Bank, we remain optimistic for this year and expect to further improve our results. We have made a good start to the new financial year, and we are adhering to our targets for 2022. We're staying the course, and we're keeping focussed on the future. There remains much to be done in order to achieve the goals of our "Strategy 2024" and to make Commerzbank sustainably profitable."

Following the debate, shareholders today approved all agenda items. The main voting results at a glance:

Ratification of actions (items 2 and 3)

The AGM ratified the Board of Managing Directors' actions as well as the Supervisory Board's actions with a majority of 99.36% and 85.27% respectively.

Election of auditor (items 4)

The AGM elected KPMG as auditor for the full financial year 2022 with 99.71%. This means that the change of auditor which was started last year has now been completed.

Approval of remuneration report (item 5)

The shareholders approved the remuneration report for the last financial year with 59.85%. "We take the criticism of our remuneration report seriously and will implement further improvements," said Helmut Gottschalk, Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Commerzbank. It was the first time that the AGM was to decide on the approval of the remuneration report.



Adjustments to remuneration system for the Board of Managing Directors (item 6)

The AGM approved adjustments to the system for the remuneration of the Board of Managing Directors with 84.60%. The changes are to reduce complexity, increase clarity and transparency, and strengthen the performance-oriented mindset. In addition, the variable remuneration is to be linked more closely to the sustainable development of the Bank. In order to strengthen the identification with the company, a share ownership guideline is to be introduced for the Board of Managing Directors and the share-based part of variable compensation is to be increased.

Amendments to Articles of Association concerning Supervisory Board compensation (item 7)

With a majority of 99.20% amendments to the Articles of Association concerning the compensation of the Supervisory Board were approved. Thereby the remuneration of the members of the Supervisory Board is to be standardised with regard to the additional compensation for the membership in the committees.

Shortening term of office of Supervisory Board members (item 8)

Furthermore, the AGM cleared the way for shortening the term of office of the Supervisory Board members from five to four years with 99.50%. In addition, the AGM will have the the right to determine an even shorter term of office when electing the representatives of the shareholders.

Further information on this year's AGM is available on our website at www.commerzbank.com/agm.

About Commerzbank

Commerzbank is the leading bank for the German Mittelstand and a strong partner for around 28,000 corporate client groups and around 11 million private and small-business customers in Germany. The Bank's two Business Segments – Private and Small-Business Customers and Corporate Clients – offer a comprehensive portfolio of financial services. Commerzbank transacts approximately 30 per cent of Germany's foreign trade and is present internationally in almost 40 countries in the corporate clients' business. The Bank focusses on the German Mittelstand, large corporates, and institutional clients. As part of its international business, Commerzbank supports clients with German connectivity and companies operating in selected future-oriented industries. Following the integration of Comdirect, private and small-business customers benefit from the services offered by one of Germany's most advanced online banks combined with personal advisory support on site. Its Polish subsidiary mBank S.A. is an innovative digital bank that serves approximately 5.5 million private and corporate customers, predominantly in Poland, but also in the Czech Republic and Slovakia. In 2021, Commerzbank generated gross revenues of some €8.5 billion with around 46,500 employees.

Issued by: Commerzbank Aktiengesellschaft Group Investor Relations 60261 Frankfurt/Main

Phone +49 69 136-21331 ir@commerzbank.com www.commerzbank.com

Page 2



Page 3

Disclaimer

This release contains forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements that are not historical facts. In this release, these statements concern inter alia the expected future business of Commerzbank, efficiency gains and expected synergies, expected growth prospects and other opportunities for an increase in value of Commerzbank as well as expected future financial results, restructuring costs and other financial developments and information. These forward-looking statements are based on the management's current plans, expectations, estimates and projections. They are subject to a number of assumptions and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results and developments to differ materially from any future results and developments expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such factors include the conditions in the financial markets in Germany, in Europe, in the USA and other regions from which Commerzbank derives a substantial portion of its revenues and in which Commerzbank holds a substantial portion of its assets, the development of asset prices and market volatility, especially due to the ongoing European debt crisis, potential defaults of borrowers or trading counterparties, the implementation of its strategic initiatives to improve its business model, the reliability of its risk management policies, procedures and methods, risks arising as a result of regulatory change and other risks. Forward-looking statements therefore speak only as of the date they are made. Commerzbank has no obligation to update or release any revisions to the forward-looking statements contained in this release to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this release.

Phone +49 69 136-21331 ir@commerzbank.com www.commerzbank.com